The Consideration Shares and Conditional Consideration Shares are issued to the Sellers
(each 50%) as part of the consideration for the Acquisition.

53

9. CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets out the DPA Group's consolidated capitalisation as at 31 December
2010. For information on selected consolidated audited financial statements for the financial
years ended on 31 December 2008, 2009 and 2010, please refer to chapter 3 "Selected
Consolidated Financial Data". More specific information regarding the sources of liquidity of
the DPA Group are set out on pages 12 (Kasstroom), 46 (Kapitaalbeheer), 58 (Rentedragende
schulden) and 63 (Toelichting op het geconsolideerd kasstroomoverzicht) of the Annual
Report 2010. Information regarding contingent indebtedness can be found on pages 61 (Niet
in de balans opgenomen verplichtingen en activa) and 76 (Niet in de balans opgenomen
verplichtingen en activa) of the Annual Report 2010.

Capitalisation and Indebtedness
(x EUR 1,000)

As of 28
February
2011
(unaudited)

Pro forma
adjustment
for
issuance
New
Shares

Pro forma
balance
after
issuance
New
Shares
(unaudited)

Current debt

Secured 3,710 3,710

Unsecured 9,272 9,272

Total current debt 12,982 0 12,982

Non-current debt

Secured 0 0

Unsecured 5,701 -2,472 3,229

Total non-current debt 5,701 -2,472 3,229

Total indebtedness 18,683 -2,472 16,211

Share capital 1,776 2391 4,167

Share premium reserve 40,735 30,394 71,129

Other reserves -29,354 -29,354

Minority interest 0 0

Total Equity attributable to equity holders of the 13,157 32,785 45,942

54

Company

Total capitalisation 31,840 30,313 62,153

As of 28
February
2011
(unaudited)

Pro forma
adjustment
for
issuance
New
Shares

Pro forma
balance
after
issuance
New Shares
(unaudited)

Cash and cash equivalents 312 4,098 4,410

Current other investments -  -  -

Cash, cash equivalents and current other investments
312 4,098 4,410

Current portion of non-current liabilities 9,272 290- 8,982

Deposits from third parties -  -

Bank debts 3,710 3,710

Current liabilities 12,982 290- 12,692

Non-current bank loans -  -  -

Non-current bonds issues -  -  -

Non-current finance lease liabilities -  -  -

Other non-current liabilities 5,701 2,472- 3,229

Non-current liabilities 5,701 2,472- 3,229

Net Financial indebtedness 18,371- 6,860 11,511-

55

10. UNAUDITED COMBINED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

10.1 Introduction

On 14 January 2011, the Company publicly announced the acquisition of NIG through a
purchase of all of the issued and outstanding share capital of NIG for an initial cash
consideration of EUR 10,422,000, the issue of 10,000,000 Ordinary Shares, the issue of
2,000,000 additional conditional Ordinary Shares and 3,000,000 conditional share option
rights.

The following unaudited combined pro forma financial information is presented to illustrate
the financial impact of the Acquisition and related financing on the 2010 consolidated